

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JACQUELINE ANDERSON,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA Federal Public Defender ANDREW B. TALAI Deputy Federal Public Defender 321 East 2nd St. Los Angeles, CA 90013 (213) 894-7571	ROBERT N. HOCHMAN* ANKUR SHINGAL SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP One South Dearborn St. Chicago, IL 60603 (312) 853-2936 rhochman@sidley.com
	DAVID R. CARPENTER COLLIN P. WEDEL CHARLES LAM SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 555 W. Fifth St., Ste 4000 Los Angeles, CA 90013 (213) 896-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

May 10, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	7
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S POLICY- DRIVEN EXPANSION OF 18 U.S.C. § 115 CONFLICTS WITH FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF STATU- TORY INTERPRETATION.....	9
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RIPE FOR THIS COURT'S IMMEDIATE REVIEW	15
A. The Ninth Circuit's Purported Ef- fort to Avoid a Circuit Split Will Crystalize an Erroneous Rule.....	15
B. Including Contractors Within § 115's Scope Would Vastly Expand The Reach of an Important Federal Felony Offense.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

C. This Case Provides an Ideal Vehi- cle for Resolving These Important Issues	19
CONCLUSION	19
TABLE OF APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , No. 20-50207 (9th Cir. Sept. 23, 2022).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment, <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , No. 2:19-cr-00157-CJC (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2020).....	29a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , No. 20-50207 (9th Cir. Jan. 6, 2023)	34a
APPENDIX D: 18 U.S.C. § 115	35a
APPENDIX E: 18 U.S.C. § 1114	38a
APPENDIX F: Government’s Opposition to Peti- tion for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc	40a
APPENDIX G: 18 U.S.C. § 1114 (1982)	68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alt. Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995)	13
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	11
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023)	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	10, 18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	9, 11, 14
<i>Burroughs v. Hills</i> , 741 F.2d 1525 (7th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	18
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	18
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Netwk., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	18
<i>Cole v. Young</i> , 351 U.S. 536 (1956)	18
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbldg. & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	14
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	14
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017)	14
<i>Janese v. Fay</i> , 692 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	15
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	18
<i>Mayer v. Spanel Int'l. Ltd.</i> , 51 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	13, 14
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	14
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	18
<i>United States v. Bankoff</i> , 613 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2010)	3, 5, 8, 16
<i>United States v. Bundy</i> , 968 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 163 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>United States v. Nesmith</i> , 866 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Ottati & Goss, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 429 (1st Cir. 1990)	10
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	15
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 939 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>United States v. Utah Const. & Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966)	18
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 827 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2016)	3, 5, 8, 16
<i>Wagner v. PennWest Farm Credit, ACA</i> , 109 F.3d 909 (3d. Cir. 1997)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 115	1, 3–9, 11–17, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1114	2–3, 6–8, 12–13, 16–17
18 U.S.C. § 1114 (1982)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Pub. L. 99-646, § 60, 100 Stat. 3599, 3613 (1986).....	2
Pub. L. 104-132, Title VII, Subtitle B, § 727(b), 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Official, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	10
Paul C. Light, <i>The True Size of Government: Tracking Washington’s Blended Workforce, 1984–2015</i> (2017), https://www.volckeralliance.org/sites/default/files/attachments/Issue%20Paper_True%20Size%20of%20Government.pdf	17
